
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room III - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 9 March 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 
or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 

 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

 
 



< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2011. (Copy 
attached) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

  
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above (acting on behalf of the Director of Resources) no later 
than 5pm on (4 clear working days, e.g. Wednesday of week before for a 
Wednesday meeting). Please contact the officer named on the first page of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

 



 

6.   Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement (Pages 5 - 30) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

7.   Maternity Support and Paternity Leave Policy & Procedure (Pages 31 - 42) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

8.   Equality and Diversity Policy & Procedure (Pages 43 - 62) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

9.   Default Retirement Age (DRA) (Pages 63 - 72) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

10.   Quarterly Workforce Reports - December 2010 (Pages 73 - 76) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 18 May 
2011, starting at 10.30am. 

 

12.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
9 FEBRUARY 2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Francis Morland, 
Cllr Bill Moss (Reserve), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Jane Scott OBE and 
Cllr John Smale 
 
 
 
  

 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Mike Hewitt, who was 
substituted by Cllr Bill Moss. 
 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 16 
December 2010 as a correct record. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that the workforce reports for the quarter ended 31 
December 2010 had just become available and would be emailed to Members 
of this Committee very shortly.  They would also be included in the agenda 
papers for consideration at the next meeting   
 

5. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employer Discretions Policy 
Revision 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
proposed some amendments to the LGPS Employer Discretions Policy to 
withdraw the discretion to allow late transfers-in of previous pensionable 
service. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To withdraw the discretion to transfer-in previous pensionable service 
after the expiry of 12 months from joining Wiltshire Pension Fund, with 
effect from 1 October 2011.  
 

7. Wiltshire Pension Fund Admission for Clerks to Governors to be Eligible 
to join the Local Government Pension Scheme 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant consent for Clerks to Governors in schools to join the Local 
Government Pension Scheme with effect from 1 April 2011, subject to the 
consent of the governing body and the usual qualifying conditions. 
 

8. Redundancy Policy & Procedure for Chief Officers 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the redundancy policy and procedure for chief and senior 
officers, subject to all references to chief executive or head of paid 
service to be standardised.  
 

9. Appointments Policy & Procedure for Chief Officers 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the appointments policy and procedure for chief and senior 
officers, subject to all references to chief executive or head of paid 
service to be standardised.  
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

10. Improving Work Performance Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised policy on improving work performance. 
 
 

11. Recovery of Overpayments Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised recovery of overpayments policy and procedure.  
 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was due to be held on Wednesday 9 March 
2011. 
 

13. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

14. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Number 15 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

15. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) - Employer Discretions - 
Payment of Deferred Benefits 
 
On considering a confidential report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
To approve the release of the Officer’s deferred LGPS pension benefits, 
with actuarial reduction following his voluntary redundancy on 31 January 
2011, as set out in the report. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am to 11.25am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 4



 1 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
9 MARCH 2011  

 
TRADE UNION RECOGNITION AND FACILITIES AGREEMENT 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To update Staffing Policy Committee on time off for trade union activities being 
recorded within Wiltshire Council. 
 
Background 
 
On 28 July 2010, Staffing Policy Committee agreed a revised Trade Union 
Recognition and Facilities Agreement but that it should be reviewed in 12 months’ 
time.  A copy of the document is attached as Appendix 1. The Agreement outlines 
the general principles, duties, roles and responsibilities of representatives and 
defines what is negotiable and what is for consultation. 
 
In addition the Agreement outlines the maximum allocation for time off for specific 
UNISON roles. 
 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
At its meeting on 28 July 2010 Staffing Policy Committee resolved: 
 
“to request that systematic recording of approved time off be continued and that a 
report on this be presented to the Committee in six months’ time”. 
 
When a trade union representative is nominated the Human Resources Team is 
notified by the relevant recognised trade union.  Human Resources then alerts the 
employee’s manager to advise them of the staff members election to the union and 
the implications of this.  They are also asked to keep a record of approved time off 
and advised that they will periodically be asked for this information by Human 
Resources.  
 
A summary of all time off since the recording system was introduced in January 2010 
is attached an appendix 2. The Agreement allows for up to 80 days per month for 
trade union duties for specific roles.  Casework is over and above this allowance.  80 
days per month equates to 592 hours. For the period 1 July 2010 until 31 October 
2010 time recording shows that 1,975.00 hours were spent on trade union activities.  
The spreadsheet does not include the Branch Secretary and this has been factored 
in as she is currently full-time.     
 
Total record trade union activity for the period 1 July 2010 to 31 October 2010 
equates to 494 hours per month.  So there remains a shortfall of 98 hours per month.   
 
Environmental impact of the Proposal 
 
None 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
None 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 2 

 
Financial Implications 
 
Recording levels have improved since the system was introduced in January 2010.  
However there is still a significant shortfall which suggests that the time allowed 
under the Agreement is not actually required.   
 
Legal Implications 
 
The legislation covering Trade Union Recognition and Facilities arrangements is 
contained within the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 
within sections 168 and 170.   
 
Where a Recognition Agreement exist, an employee who is an official of an 
independent recognised Trade union has a statutory right to reasonable paid time off 
during working hours to carry out trade union duties.    
 
Proposal 
 
 
It is recommended that the time recording system remain in place and be reviewed 
together with the revised Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement in July 
2011.   
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director, HR & OD 
 
Report Author:  Jane Tagg 
HR Business Partner – DoR 
jane.tagg@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Trade Union Recognition and Facilities  
Appendix 2 – Trade Union Time Recording Spreadsheet. 

Page 6



 

 1

 
Wiltshire Council 

 
Trade Union Recognition and Facilities agreement 

 
1 Parties 
 
1.1 This agreement is made between Wiltshire Council (the Council) a
[...]
ble to resolve the matter at this level then it will be 

referred to a regular meeting of Human Resources and the trade 
unions. 

 
Meetings between Trade Unions and Human Resources   
 
8.4 Meetings between the recognised Trade Unions and Human 

Resources will take place on a monthly basis.  Matters of mutual 
interest, concern, operational issues and information sharing will be 
raised at these meetings, or at other times if needed, with the intention 
of resolving them at this level.  

 
Joint Consultative Committee 
 
8.5 See appendix 1 for the constitution and terms of reference of the 

Wiltshire Council JCC. 
 
School’s Joint Consultative Committee 
 
8.6 See appendix 2 for the constitution and terms of reference for the 

Schools JCC.  
 
Health and Safety Committee 
 
8.7 The Council will set up in agreement with the trade unions a central 

Health and Safety Committee according to the guidance in the Safety 
Representatives and Safety Representatives Regulations 1977 and the 
Health and Safety Consultation with Employees Regulations 1996. The 

Page 10



 

 5

Council will also agree directorate, departmental and area health and 
safety consultation arrangements with the trade unions. The Health 
and safety Committee will meet quarterly. 

 
8.8 See appendix 3 for the constitution and terms of reference for the 

Health and Safety Committee. 
 
9 Administrative Facilities for the Trade Unions and their Accredited 

Representatives 
 
9.1 Meetings between representatives of the Council and Trade Unions will 

be held during normal working hours (except in exceptional 
circumstances and by joint agreement) and on the Council’s premises. 

 
9.2 The Council will provide free meeting room facilities for the Trade 

Unions to hold Branch Executive meetings.   
 
9.3 Reasonable facilities will be provided by the Council at no cost, at the 

Trade Unions’ request to enable Trade Union members to meet on 
Council premises.  

 
9.4 The Council will provide s
[...]
1 General (incl Rural Bus Grar 17/05/2010 2.25 hours 2.15 45.52£       

DNP PTR AA1 General (incl Rural Bus Grar 24/05/2010 6.00 hours 6.00 121.38£     

DNP PTR AA1 General (incl Rural Bus Grar 31/05/2010 4.25 hours 4.15 86.11£       

DNP PTR AA1 General (incl Rural Bus Grar 07/06/2010 3.00 hours 3.00 60.78£       

DNP PTR AA1 General (incl Rural Bus Grar 14/06/2010 11.75 hours 11.45 238.06£     

DNP PTR AA1 General (incl Rural Bus Grar 21/06/2010 .75 decimal .45 minutes 15.20£       

P
a
g
e
 2

9



DNP PTR AA1 General (incl Rural Bus Grar 28/06/2010 1.00 hour 1.00 20.26£       

Totals 1,275.14£  

EDPH Union Duties 2 days per week14.8 hours per week14.48 minutes

P
a

g
e
 3

0



1 

 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
9 March 2011 
 

 
Maternity Support and Paternity Leave Policy and Procedure 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents the revised maternity support and paternity leave policy and 

procedure. 
 
 
Background 
 
1. The content of this policy and procedure has been updated in light of the legislation 

changes in relation to additional paternity leave.  The mother/primary adopter on 
return to work may transfer the remainder of their entitlement to their partner. 

 
2. The content in relation to maternity support leave and ordinary maternity leave 

remains unchanged. 
 
3. Human Resources aims to create policies which are consistent in format, easy to 

read and understand and are fit for purpose.   This policy is in the new format which 
supports these aims. 

 
 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
4. In creating the policy key stakeholders were consulted including legal services and 

unions. 
 
5. The policy has been created and formatted in line with the new HR policy template. 
 
6. The main points of the maternity support and paternity leave policy and procedure 

include: 
 

• The continued provision of 5 days paid maternity support leave for nominated 
carers at or around the time of the birth or adoption. 

 

• The continued provision for ordinary paternity leave of 2 weeks (including the 5 
days maternity support).  This leave will be paid at the statutory paternity pay 
rate and is reviewed annually. 

 

• The inclusion of provisions for additional paternity leave entitlement of 26 weeks 
leave.  Payment of additional paternity leave will be dependent upon whether the 
mother/primary adopter would have been entitled to statutory maternity pay, 
maternity allowance or adoption pay. 

 

• Clarification regarding HR, line manager and employee roles and responsibilities 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



2 

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

7. None. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
8. None.  The provision of paternity leave is a legislative requirement. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
9. None. 
 
Options Considered 
 
10. None. 
 
Recommendation 
 
11. To approve the maternity support and paternity leave policy and procedure. 
 
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Laura Butcher, Human Resources Policy & Reward team 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 
 

Page 32



 

 

 

 

 

Draft 3 – sent to SPC 

Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

Maternity Support and Paternity Leave Policy 
 
This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it? 
 
This policy covers the arrangements for employees to take time off to care for 
a newborn or newly adopted child. 
 
It includes maternity support entitlement for nominated carers, Ordinary 
Paternity Leave (OPL) and Additional Paternity Leave (APL) where the mother 
or primary adopter wishes to transfer their benefits when returning to work 
before the end of their maternity/adoption leave full entitlement. 
 
 
Go straight to the section: 
 

• Maternity support leave 

• Maternity support leave entitlement 

• Application for maternity suppo
[...]
procedure. 

  
Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

11. None. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
12. An Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken on 16 November 2010 and no 

negative impacts were identified. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
13. None 
 
Options Considered 
 
14. None. 
 
Recommendation 
 
15. To approve the revised equality and diversity policy and procedure.  
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Catherine Coombs, Human Resources Policy & Reward team 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 
 

Page 44



 

 

 

 

 

 1 

DRAFT 
Wiltshire Council Human Resources 

 
Equality and Diversity Policy and Procedure 

 
 
This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it? 
 
This policy outlines Wiltshire Council’s approach to equality and diversity to 
ensure fair and lawful practices and procedures at all times throughout 
recruitment and employment.  This policy is closely linked with the Dignity at 
Work policy and takes in to account changes under the Equality Act 2010.  
 
Go straight to the section: 
 

• Who does it apply to? 

• When does the policy apply/when does it not apply? 

• What are the main points? 

• Equality and Diversity policy statement  

• Equalities and key HR Policies and Procedures 

• Recruitment and promotion 

• Induction 

• Terms and conditions of employment 

• Training and development 

• Key HR policies and procedures 

• Policies which provide flexibility 

• Equal pay 

• Workforce monitoring 

• Acceptable/unacceptable behaviour at work 

• Breaches to the policy  

• Types of discrimination and what do they mean 

• Line management responsibilities 

• Employee responsibilities 

• HR responsibilities 

• Frequently Asked Questions  

• Equality Impact Assessments 

• Relevant Legislation 

• Advice and guidance 
 
 

Page 45



 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
l employees    

 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

13.       Any concerns about health, safety or welfare will be addressed through existing 
policies which apply to all staff. 

 
14. There could be implications for death in service benefits but the government has 

indicated that there will be future legislation on insured benefits and occupational 
pension schemes that could affect the over 65s.   

 
Options Considered 

 
15. The new regulations have been discussed with Legal. It is felt that in the 

absence of further guidance and very little case law and the 6th April deadline 
fast approaching that we introduce an interim policy of having no Default 
Retirement Age but reassess the situation in one year’s time.  By this time there 
may be more information available from ACAS and further case law which would 
enable us to consider a case for justification.         

 
16. This would mean that no further 6 month notice retirement letters can be sent to 

employees after 30th March 2011.  Letters up to this date can only be sent to 
employees who will reach retirement age by 30th September 2011.   Managers 
would still need to follow a proper procedure with these employees including any 
request from the employee to stay on being given serious consideration.   

 
 

Page 64



3 

17. Legal have also suggested that a shortened form of capability for retirement 
cases is looked at so that employees who have spent many years working for 
the council can leave with dignity and not have their human rights infringed.  

 
 

Recommendation 
 

18. To approve the abolition of a Default Retirement Age but for this to be reviewed 
after a year when further clarification and case law may be available. 
Consideration also to be given to see if it is feasible to have a fitness for work 
procedure for retirement cases.    

 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 

 

Report Author: Margaret Roots, Human Resources Policy & Reward team 
 

 
The following unpublished documents 
[...]
1 year turnover rate is the number of individuals that left voluntarily before 
completing one year service as a percentage of the employees in post with less than 
one years service. The cost of turnover in this group is generally higher as the 
investment in recruitment, induction and training is unlikely to be recovered within 
such a short time period. 

 

If you have any queries on these reports or requests for further information, 
please contact Paul Rouemaine, HR Business Analyst, on 01225756159 or 

Paul.Rouemaine@Wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

            QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING 

Dec 2010 

Agenda Item 10

Page 73



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL (excl. schools)  Quarter ended:  
 

 

 

 

Headcount and Full Time Equivalent 

Measure This quarter 
Change since 
last quarter 

Headcount 5548 -88 (-1.6%) 

FTE 4440 -38 (-0.9%) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Age Profile 
Measure This Quarter Last Quarter Benchmark 

% of workforce under 25 6.2% 6.3% 6.2% (all) 

% of workforce 55 and over 22.9% 22.9% 20.0% (all) 

Employee Diversity 
Measure This Quarter Last quarter Benchmark 

% Female 70.6% 70.5% 67.2% (M) 

% Part-time 42.0% 42.0% 40.5% (M) 

% Temporary contracts 10.9% 11.4% 9.8% (M) 

% Black or Minority Ethnic 1.5% 1.5% 4.3% (UQ) 

% Disabled 2.5% 2.3% 4.0% (UQ) 

Sickness Absence 
Measure This Quarter Last quarter Benchmark 

Working days lost per FTE (if annualised) 8.7 days 8.4 days 8.6 days (LQ) 

Average length of absence (fte days) – ytd. 4.6 days 4.8 days 5.3 days (M) 

% of total absences over 20 days (ytd.) 45.2% 45.6% 52.9% (M) 

Health and Safety 
Measure This Quarter Last quarter Benchmark 

No. of workplace incidents/injuries reported per 1000 
employees (ytd annualised) 

tba 2.1 3.4 (LQ) 

Voluntary Staff Turnover 

Measure 
This 
Quarter 

Last 
quarter 

Benchmark 

% staff turnover (ytd annualised) 9.4% 9.9% 6.5% (LQ) 

% <1 year turnover rate(ytd annualised) 19.8% 22.9% n/a 

Average leavers’ length of service 7.8 years 7
[...]
ate 
Sector 
Median 

No. of  disciplinary cases per 1000 
employees 

7.4 4.8 44.8 

No. of grievance cases per 1000 
employees 

4.5 3.1 6.4 

 
 

            QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING 

BENCHMARK DATA 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement
	Item No 06 - Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement - Appendix 1
	Item No 06 - Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement - Appendix 2

	7 Maternity Support and Paternity Leave Policy & Procedure
	Item No 07 - Maternity Support & Paternity Leave Policy & Procedure - Appendix

	8 Equality and Diversity Policy & Procedure
	Item No 08 - Equality  Diversity Policy & Procedure - Appendix

	9 Default Retirement Age (DRA)
	Item No 09 - Default Retirement Age (DRA) - Appendix

	10 Quarterly Workforce Reports - December 2010



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
9 MARCH 2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Bill Moss (Reserve), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard and 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
 
 
  

 
16. Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr John Smale, who was 
substituted by Cllr Bill Moss.  
 

17. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 
February 2011 as a correct record. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

20. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

21. Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
provided an update on time off for trade union activities being recorded within 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
It was noted that whilst recording levels had improved since the system had 
been introduced in January 2010, there was still a significant shortfall for the 
period 1 July to 31 October 2010, which suggested that the time allowed had 
not been fully recorded.  Total recorded trade union activity for this three month 
period equated to 494 hours per month and there remained a shortfall of 98 
hours per month unaccounted.   
 
The UNISON Branch Secretary confirmed that the recording levels were not 
complete despite reminders being sent to Branch officers and stewards and 
confirmed that the allocation of up to 80 days per month were being fully 
utilised.  Indeed a number of UNISON Branch officials were devoting a fair 
amount of their own time to trade union activities. 
 
After further discussion during which Members recognised the Council’s good 
working relationship with the trade unions and the valuable work undertaken by 
them, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that efforts should be made to improve the time recording 
system so that it could be reviewed more accurately together with the 
revised Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement in July 2011.  
 
 
 

22. Maternity Support and Paternity Leave Policy & Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the maternity support and paternity leave policy and 
procedure.   
 

23. Equality and Diversity Policy & Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised equality and diversity policy and procedure. 
 

24. Default Retirement Age (DRA) 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

On considering a report by the Service Director, HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the abolition of a Default Retirement Age, to be 

reviewed in 12 months’ time when further clarification and case law 
might be available.  
 

(2) To request the officers to investigate the feasibility of a fitness to 
work procedure for retirement cases. ?? 

 
 

25. Quarterly Workforce Reports - December 2010 
 
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 31 December 2010 concerning:- 
 
Headcount and Full Time Equivalent 
Age Profile 
Employee Diversity 
Sickness Absence 
Health and Safety 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
 
Members of the Committee questioned the reasoning for setting the benchmark 
at the upper or lower quartiles in some instances.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To request a short report on the rationale for benchmarking 

arrangements. 
 
 

26. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was scheduled to be held on Wednesday 18 
May 2011, starting at 10.30am. 
 

27. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.45 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


